
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 

 
THURSDAY 15TH DECEMBER 2011, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
CONFERENCE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), J. S. Brogan (Vice-

Chairman), Ms. M. T. Buxton, Dr. B. T. Cooper, S. J. Dudley, 
Miss P. A. Harrison and Mrs. H. J. Jones 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held 
  on 9th June 2011 (Pages 1 – 4) 

 
4. Protecting the Public Purse: Fighting Fraud against Local Government (Pages 

5 - 18) 
 

5. Corporate Anti Fraud Performance Report 2010 - 2011 (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

6. Internal Audit Monitoring Report (Pages 25 - 48) 
 

7. Treasury Management Outturn Report (Pages 49 - 62) 
 

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
7th December 2011 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 9TH JUNE 2011 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors J. S. Brogan, S. Dudley, Miss P. A. Harrison and L. Mallett 
  
  
 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. M. Wall, Mr. A. Bromage and Ms. P. Ross 

 
 
 

1/11 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor L. Mallett be elected Chairman of the Board for 
the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/11 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor J. S. Brogan be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/11 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ms. M. T. Buxton, Dr. 
B. T. Cooper, Mrs. H. J. Jones and R. Hollingworth, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Partnerships and Economic Development. 
 

4/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

5/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 11th April 2011 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/11 BRIBERY ACT 2010  
 
Members considered a report that provided the information necessary to 
prepare the Council to implement processes and procedures to ensure 
compliance with the Bribery Act 2010 that would come into effect on 1st July 
2011.  
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Audit Board 
9th June 2011 

 

The Fraud Services Manager presented the report and informed Members that 
Local Authorities were not exempt from the Bribery Act 2003, as they were 
‘formed’ within the United Kingdom and conducted business.  She informed 
Members of ‘The Six Principles’ that the Council should comply with in order to 
have a level of defence: 
 
§ Proportionality 
§ Top Level Commitment 
§ Risk Assessment 
§ Due Diligence 
§ Communication 
§ Monitoring and Review  
 
The Fraud Services Manager responded to Councillor J. S. Brogan and 
confirmed that the 3 month implementation period was from 31st March 2011 
to 30th June 2011 and not 31st March 2011 to 30th June 2010 as shown in 
section 2.1 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the information as set out in Appendix A to the report be 
noted and that the implications of the Bribery Act 2010 be included in future 
Council strategies. 
 
RECOMMENDED that procedures be put in place to avert any possible 
actions against the Council, in relation to Bribery actions and in relation to 
potential legal actions that could be taken against the Council for not having 
‘adequate’ procedures in place. 
 

7/11 INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) UPDATE 
AND DRAFT ACCOUNTING STANDARDS  
 
Consideration was given to a report which requested Members to note 
progress made in the implementation of the new International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) and to approve the proposed draft Accounting 
Standards in preparation for the 2010/2011 Accounts. 
 
The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources presented the 
report and informed Members that officers had completed the following work; 
reinstatement of the 2008/2009 balance sheet and the 2009/2010 accounting 
statements.  This had included a review of all Asset Categories and the 
production of a new Asset Register on the IFRS basis. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the current position with regard to the implementation of 

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), be noted; and 
(b) that the Accounting Policies as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 

approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Audit Board 
9th June 2011 

 

8/11 INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER'S - DRAFT AUDIT OPINION 2010/2011  
 
Members considered a report which detailed the draft 2010/2011 Acting 
Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Services Manager’s Opinion to be 
included as part of the Annual Governance Statement and included with the 
Statement of Accounts for 2010/2011. 
 
Mr. A. Bromage, Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service, Audit Manager 
presented the report and informed Members that based on the audits 
performed in accordance with the approved revised plan, he had concluded 
that the internal control arrangements during 2010/2011 effectively managed 
the principal risks identified in the audit plan and could be reasonably relied 
upon to ensure that the Council’s corporate objectives had been met.  He 
informed Members that all of the completed audits had been allocated an 
opinion of either ‘Full’ or ‘Significant’ Assurance which meant that there was a 
generally sound system of internal control in place, no significant control 
issues had been encountered and no material losses had been identified 
during a time of significant transformation and change. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Opinion to be included in the Annual 
Governance Statement as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be noted. 
 

9/11 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE AND WORKLOAD 2010/2011  
 
Consideration was given to a report that provided the Internal Audit Out-turn 
statement for the period 1st April 2010 to 31st March 2011. 
 
The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources and Mr. A. 
Bromage, Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service, Audit Manager 
responded to Members’ questions regarding the significant time placed in the 
‘management’ budget. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revised Internal Audit Plan 2011/2012 approved by the Audit 

Board during its meeting held on 11th April 2011 be presented to the 
next meeting of the Audit Board; and 

(b) that the Internal Audit Out-turn Statement for the period 1st April 2010 
to 31st March 2011 be noted. 

 
10/11 RISK MANAGEMENT TRACKER - QUARTER 4  

 
Members considered a report which presented an end of year overview in 
relation to Actions/Improvements (actions) as detailed in the service area risk 
registers for the period 1st April 2010 to 31st March 2011.  Members were 
asked to note that Regulatory Services were currently not included within the 
risk management process to allow for the shared service to be fully 
embedded. 
 
The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources and Mr. A. 
Bromage, Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service, Audit Manager 

Page 3



Audit Board 
9th June 2011 

 

responded to Members’ questions regarding the 46 actions excluded during 
the course of the year, as detailed in section 4.4 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service, Audit Manager 

be tasked to provide details of the 46 actions excluded during the 
course of the year to the next meeting of the Audit Board; and 

(b) that the end of year position for all service area risk registers for 1st 
April 2010 to 31st March 2011, be noted. 

 
11/11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, being as set out below, 
and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Item No. Paragraphs  
12 3  

   
12/11 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  

 
Members considered a report presenting a summary of progress to date 
against audit report “priority one” and key “priority two” findings and agreed 
actions. 
 
Members were asked to note that for the audits completed as part of the 
2010/2011 Annual Audit Plan there were no “priority one” or key “priority two” 
actions to report. 
 
The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources and Mr. A. 
Bromage, Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service, Audit Manager 
responded to Members’ questions regarding the revised target completion 
dates. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that officers provide feedback to the Audit Board with regards to any 

future slippage on revised target completion dates; and  
(b) that the “priority one” and key “priority two” findings and agreed actions 

as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be noted; and 
(c) that any necessary action and reporting process be agreed. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.58 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
  15th December 2011 
 

PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE 2011: FIGHTING FRAUD AGAINST 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
 
 Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Roger Hollingworth, 

Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Partnerships and Economic 
Development. 

Portfolio Holder Consulted   
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance 

and Resources. 
Wards Affected All Wards  
Ward Councillor Consulted  
Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

This document provi
[...]
OUND PAPERS 
 
 None. 
 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Marie Wall  
E Mail: m.wall@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: 01527 881240 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 Appendix 1 15th December 2011 
 

 

 
 

Page 11



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 Appendix 1 15th December 2011 
 

  

Page 12



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 Appendix 1 15th December 2011 
 

 

 
Page 13



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 Appendix 1 15th December 2011 
 

 

 
Page 14



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 Appendix 1 15th December 2011 
 

  

Page 15



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 Appendix 1 15th December 2011 
 

 

 

Page 16



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 Appendix 1 15th December 2011 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
  15th December 2011 
 

CORPORATE ANTI FRAUD - PERFORMANCE 2010-2011 and APRIL 2011 
TO SEPTEMBER 2011  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Roger Hollingworth, 

Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Partnerships and Economic 
Development. 

Portfolio Holder Consulted   
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance 

and Resources. 
Wards Affected All Wards  
Ward Councillor Consulted  
Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

This document provides an overview of activities undertaken by the 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team during 2010/11 and for the period April 
2011 to September 2011.  It provides information on the types of cases 
investigated / considered, whilst also showing the financial impact to 
the Council. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Audit Board is asked to approve this ‘information only’ document on the 

basis that it is provided to the Board, allowing Members to remain up to 
date with anti-fraud work being undertaken by the Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Team. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financ
[...]
ulently 

 
N/A 

 
 

£918.45 

 
Employee 
dismissed 

 
Inc in 

Benefit 
figures 

 
 
The total financial figure for all fraud affecting the Council, for the first 
six months of the year is £181,845.83 

 
 Legal Implications 
 
3.3 Due to the Vassell v Coventry City Council High Court case, the legal 

department have seen a significance reduction in the number of cases 
being referred to them for consideration of prosecution proceedings, as 
the Benefit Fraud offences under the summary legislation of Section 
112 of the Social Security Administration Act 1992, is virtually 
impossible to prove.  This is having an impact on the number of 
sanctions being applied to benefit fraud cases.   

 
 Service/Operational Implications  
 
3.4 This report has been written to provide information to Members of the 

work being undertaken by the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team.   
 
3.5 The future of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team is still unknown, however 

it is expected that this will become clearer in the near future.  There 
remains a need for a Corporate Anti-Fraud Team as there are many 
areas that will still need consideration from a “potential fraud” angle.  
Central Government is issuing a new strategy nationally on 1st 
December 2011, regarding ‘Fighting Fraud Locally’ from a local 
authority perspective.  As yet, these details are not known but a further 

Page 21



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
  15th December 2011 
 

report will be made to the Audit Board once they are clear.  
Datamatching remains a source of information for the team, such as 
the National Fraud Initiative, whilst internal Datamatching needs to be 
considered in the future despite it not being done at the moment.  The 
Section 151 Officer still retains the responsibility for ensuring that 
governance of the Council from a financial viewpoint is closely 
monitored.  Any fraud affecting the council, whether from an internal or 
external source is part of that remit.   

 
 Customer /
[...]
 Roger Hollingworth 
Relevant Head of Service Executive Director (Finance & 

Corporate Resources) 
Key Decision / Non-Key Decision  
 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS  
 
1.1 To present: 
 

• the monitoring report of internal audit work as at 30th October 2011. The 
involvement of Members in progress monitoring is considered to be an 
important facet of good corporate governance, contributing to the internal 
control assurance given in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the Audit Board considers and notes: 
 

• the Internal Audit Monitoring Report; and 
• the Recommendation Tracker 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
 Internal Audit Monitoring Report 
 
3.1 This section of the report provides commentary on Internal Audit’s performance 

for the period 1st April 2011 to 30 October 2011 against the performance 
indicators agreed for the service for 2011/12.  

 
3.2   AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED SINCE 9th June 2011:  
 
 2011 / 2012 
 

• Garden Waste. 
This was a full scope review to assess the effectiveness of controls within the 
Garden Waste Collection service.   Key areas reviewed include: information 
provided to residents, back office activities, performance monitoring and 
utilising customer feedback to help maximise service provision. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 

AUDIT BOARD  Date 15th December 2011 

 

 

Overall, the review found that adequate arrangements exist in relation to the 
collection of Garden Waste.  The two points detailed in relation to Waste 
Collection audit 2010/11, see below, are equally applicable to this review.   

 
Assurance level ~ Significant 
 

• Creditors. 
This was a limited scope audit that included testing in relation to user access 
to the Agresso (POP) system, reconciliations, amendments to supplier 
details, the BACS process and management information. 

 
All of the key controls tested were found to be operating effectively and no 
weaknesses were identified in the d
[...]
its and are reported to the Board for 
information.  It has been agreed with the S151 officer that a management 
review of all audit recommendations prior to the new service would be 
undertaken to ensure Heads of Service have clear actions to address any 
concerns that have been raised. A full report on prior year actions will be 
reported to the next Audit Board meeting. 

 
3.5   OTHER KEY AUDIT WORK 
 

Much internal audit work is carried out “behind the scenes” but is not always the 
subject of a formal report. Productive audit time is accurately recorded against 
the service or function as appropriate. Examples include: 
 

• Governance for example assisting with the Annual Government Statement 
• Risk management 
• Dissemination of information regarding potential fraud cases likely to affect 

the Council 
• Drawing managers’ attention to specific audit or risk issues 
• Audit advice and commentary 
• Internal audit recommendations: follow up review to analyse progress 
• Day to day audit support and advice for example control implications, etc. 
• Networking with audit colleagues in other Councils on professional points of 

practice 
• National Fraud Initiative. 
• Investigations 

 
 
 

Page 28



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 

AUDIT BOARD  Date 15th December 2011 

 

 

3.6   ACTIONS TAKEN TO ACCELERATE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN DELIVERY 
2011/12 
 
The Service Manager for Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service has 
taken the following steps to ensure that delivery against the 2011/12 Plan is 
such that management, external audit and members are provided with the 
assurances that they require over the system of internal control and for the 
Annual Governance Statement and Statement of Accounts: 

 
• Additional resource has been recruited to the team and resource within the 

team has been managed robustly in order to accelerate the delivery against 
the plan and ensure that the service remains effective; 

• The Service Manager is rigorously monitor
[...]
reviewed.  A significant number of high priority 
recommendations have been identified. 

Follow up of high and medium priority recommendations only will be undertaken after 6 months; follow up of low priority 
recommendations will be undertaken as part of the next planned review of the system. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 47



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 

AUDIT BOARD  Date 15th December 2011 

 

 

 

 

Definition of Priority of Recommendations 

Priority Definition 

H Control weakness that has or is likely to have a significant impact upon the achievement of key system, function or process objectives.   

Immediate implementation of the agreed recommendation is essential in order to provide satisfactory control of the serious risk(s) the system 
is exposed to. 

M Control weakness that has or is likely to have a medium impact upon the achievement of key system, function or process objectives. 

Implementation of the agreed recommendation within 3 to 6 months is important in order to provide satisfactory control of the risk(s) the 
system is exposed to. 

L Control weakness that has a low impact upon the achievement of key system, function or process objectives. 

Implementation of the agreed recommendation is desirable as it will improve overall control within the system. 

 

          

P
age 48



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT BOARD  15th December 2011  

 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2010/11 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Roger Hollingworth 
Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering Executive Director of 

Finance and Resources 
Non-Key Decision  
 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To report to Members on the Council’s Treasury Management performance 

for the financial year 2010/11.    
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 (a)    That the Audit Board note the performance of the Treasury     
                    Management Function during 2010/11 as detailed in Appendix 1.   
 
 (b)    That the Audit Board recommend to Full Council the approval of the 
  maximum level of investment to be held within each organisation (ie 
  bank or building society) as detailed at £3m subject to market  
  conditions.  
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 In accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s Treasury Management Code of Practice adopted by the 
Council, the Audit Board annually considers a report on the activities, 
strategy and performance of the Council’s Treasury Management function.     

 
3.2 Treasury Management is about managing the Council’s cash flow and 

investments to support Bromsgrove’s finances for the benefit of the Council 
Tax payers and the services that the Council provides.  These activities are 
structured to manage risk foremost, and then optimise performance. 

 
3.3 The Treasury Management function strives to ensure the stability of the 

Council’s financial position by sound debt, cash and risk management 
techniques.  The need to minimise risk and volatility is constantly addressed 
whilst aiming to achieve the treasury management objectives. 

 
3.4 The challenging economic environment of the previous year continued 

during the financial year 2010/11, interest rates remained low although 
during the year money market rates increased marginally.   

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT BOARD  15th December 2011  

 

 

3.5 During the year an internal audit review of the Treasury Management 
function was completed.  The audit opinion was of Full Assurance in all of 
the nine areas covered within the scope of this audit, concluding that there 
are sound arrangements and controls in place. 

 
3.6 The Council’s treasury management activities are regulated by statute, 

professional codes and official guidance.  The Local Governance Act 2003  
(the Act) provides the powers to borrow and invest as well as providing 
controls and limits. 

 
3.7 The bank base rate has remained at 0.5% since 5th March 2009. 
 
3.8 In formulating the Treasury Managemen
[...]
7 4.12 
31/01/2011 040/11 -- 1.40 2.46 3.69 4.13 4.29 4.34 
28/02/2011 080/11 -- 1.49 2.50 3.64 4.06 4.22 4.27 
31/03/2011 126/11 -- 1.47 2.46 3.60 4.02 4.16 4.20 

         
 Low  0.75 1.57 2.82 3.36 3.59 3.68 
 Average  1.17 2.15 3.41 3.90 4.08 4.14 
 High  1.65 2.74 4.02 4.40 4.47 4.47 

 
 
Table 6: PWLB Variable Rates  
 

 1-M Rate 3-M Rate 6-M Rate 1-M Rate 3-M Rate 6-M Rate 

 Pre-CSR Pre-CSR Pre-CSR Post-CSR Post-CSR Post-CSR 

01/04/2010 0.65 0.65 0.70    

30/06/2010 0.65 0.70 0.70    

30/09/2010 0.65 0.70 0.70    

31/12/2010 0.70 0.70 0.75 1.60 1.60 1.65 

31/03/2011 0.67 0.76 0.88 1.57 1.66 1.78 

       

Low 0.65 0.65 0.68 1.55 1.56 1.58 

Average 0.66 0.68 0.73 1.57 1.61 1.68 

High 0.70 0.79 0.90 1.60 1.69 1.80 

 

Page 60



Appendix 1 
 

Annual Treasury Report 2010/11 - England 
 

 
Table 7: Credit Score Analysis 
 
Scoring:  

Long-Term 
Credit Rating Score 

AAA 1 

AA+ 2 

AA 3 

AA- 4 

A+ 5 

A 6 

A- 7 

BBB+ 8 

BBB 9 

BBB- 10 

Not rated 11 

BB 12 

CCC 13 

C 14 

D 15 
 
The value weighted average reflects the credit quality of investments according to 
the size of the deposit. The time weighted average reflects the credit quality of 
investments according to the maturity of the deposit 
 
The Council aims to achieve a score of 5 or lower, to reflect the Council’s 
overriding priority of security of monies invested and the minimum credit rating of 
threshold of A+ for investment counterparties.  
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Protecting the Public Purse: Fighting Fraud against Local Government
	APPENDIX 1 - Self Assessment Checklist

	5 Corporate Anti Fraud Performance Report 2010 - 2011
	6 Internal Audit Monitoring Report
	7 Treasury Management Outturn Report
	Appendix 1 - Annual Treasury Outturn Report 2010-11 Final




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 15TH DECEMBER 2011 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), Dr. B. T. Cooper, 
Miss P. A. Harrison and Mrs. H. J. Jones 
 

 Observers: Councillors C. J. Bloore, R. J. Shannon and S. P. Shannon 
 

 Officers: Mrs. D. Randall, Ms. G. Tanfield and Mr. A. C. Stephens 
 

 
13/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. S. Brogan, Mrs. M. T. 
Buxton and S. J. Dudley. 
 

14/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

15/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 9th June 2011 were 
submitted. 
 
It was reported that the reference to the Bribery Act 2003 in minute no. 6/11 
should, in fact, refer to the Bribery Act 2010.  In addition, with reference to 
minute no. 9/11, a copy of the revised Internal Audit Plan 2011/2012 was 
circulated to Members of the Board. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment to minute no. 6/11 referred to 
above, the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

16/11 PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE: FIGHTING FRAUD AGAINST LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a report which outlined the work of the Audit 
Commission in the field of fraud detection and prevention, and the identity of 
fraud risks, together with detailing some of the actions taken by local 
authorities to tackle fraud and provide links to tools to help councils improve 
their counter-fraud defences. 
 
RESOLVED 
(a) that the Council commits itself to fight fraud, bribery and corruption 

which may be perpetrated against it in accordance with the self-



Audit Board 
15th December 2011 

- 2 - 

assessment checklist reproduced at Appendix 1 to the report; and that 
the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team take an active role in identifying and 
preventing any future fraud, bribery and corruption risks; and 

(b) that the completed checklist be presented to the next meeting of the 
Board for information. 

 
17/11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part being as set out below, 
and that it is in the public interest to do so: 
 

Minute No. Paragraphs 
18/11 1 and 2 

 
18/11 CORPORATE ANTI FRAUD PERFORMANCE REPORT 2010 - 2011  

 
The Board gave consideration to a report which outlined the activities of the 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team during 2010/2011, and for the period April to 
September 2011.  Members of the Board asked several questions of the 
Financial Services Manager in respect of the fraud figures referred to in the 
report, the full details of which would require a response from the Fraud 
Services Manager. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the report be noted; and 
(b) that further information on the two cases referred to in paragraphs 3.1 

and 3.2 be presented to the next meeting. 
 

19/11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part being as set out below, 
and that it is in the public interest to do so: 
 

Minute No. Paragraph 
20/11 7 

 
20/11 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT  

 
Consideration was given to a report on Internal Audit's performance for the 
period 1st April to 30th October 2011 against the performance indicators 
agreed for the Service for the financial year 2011/2012. 
 
 



Audit Board 
15th December 2011 

- 3 - 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Internal Audit Monitoring Report and the Recommendation 

Tracker be noted; 
(b) that the Forward Plan of work undertaken as part of the Internal Audit 

Monitoring Report be presented to the Board in order for Members to 
contribute to it; and 

(c) that an additional meeting of the Board be arranged in order that Heads 
of Service can attend and questioned on the outstanding audits yet to 
be completed. 

 
(Note: At 6.50 p.m. the meeting was adjourned to allow Members of the Board 
to peruse an additional appendix detailing the progress made against each of 
the outstanding actions from the 2008/2009, 2009/2010 and 2010/2011 audits.  
The meeting reconvened at 7.00 p.m. and, after consideration of the 
appendix, proceedings reverted back to being held in public session.) 
 

21/11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report relating to the Council's Treasury 
Management performance for the financial year 2010/2011. 
 
RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Performance report for 
2010/2011, as detailed in Appendix 1, be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the maximum level of investment to be held within a 
single organisation (bank or building society), as detailed in the report, be set 
at £3 million, subject to market conditions. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.25 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


